happening in the backhaul of WMNs, where different flows merge
together to reach the gateway that delivers the access to the Internet.

The flow F1 is active for the entire duration of the simulation,
i.e., from 5 s to 2504 s. Flow F2 is active between 605 s and
1804 s. The throughput and delay results are shown respectively
in Figures 6 and 7.

During the first period, the flow F1 is alone in the network (5−
604 s). We note that in the case of standard IEEE 802.11 without
EZ-flow, the network already suffers from congestion. Indeed, the
end-to-end delay reaches a value of 4.1 s, which is unacceptable for
delay-sensitive traffic, and the throughput only reaches 153.2 kb/s.
But when EZ-flow is turned on, the network is stabilized. Indeed,
the end-to-end delays drop at a value as low as 0.2 s. Interestingly,
this reduction in delay does not happen at the cost of a reduced
throughput as it increases up to an average of 183.9 kb/s, which cor-
responds to a throughput gain of 20% over standard IEEE 802.11.
To understand why EZ-flow achieves this performance, Figure 8
shows how the contention windows are automatically adapted at
the different nodes. The stable regime is reached once the relay

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

5

10

15

Time [s]

E
nd

−t
o−

en
d

de
la

y
[s

]
Delay of F

1
 without EZ−flow

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

5

10

15

Time [s]

E
nd

−t
o−

en
d

de
la

y
[s

]

Delay of F
1
 with EZ−flow

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

5

10

15

Time [s]

E
nd

−t
o−

en
d

de
la

y
[s

]

Delay of F
2
 without EZ−flow

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

5

10

15

Time [s]

E
nd

−t
o−

en
d

de
la

y
[s

]

Delay of F
2
 with EZ−flow

(i) (ii)

Figure 7: Delay statistics for the flows F1 and F2 in scenario 1:
(i) with standard IEEE 802.11 and (ii) with EZ-flow turned on.

nodes set their contention window to the minimal value of 24 and
the source node, N12, sets it to cw12 = 27. Therefore, we highlight
that for the single-flow topology, EZ-flow reaches distributively the
static solution that was proven to be stable (proposed in [9]).

During the second period, both flows F1 and F2 are concurrently
active (605 − 1804 s). Obviously, for IEEE 802.11 the conges-